

C.A. NO. 24-0682

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Twelfth Circuit

STOP COAL CUMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS

Appellants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF VANDALIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE
COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY

Team Number 21

Counsel for Appellee
Commonwealth Generating Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of the Issues Presented 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of the Argument 4

Argument 6

 I. Comgen’s Chemical Discharge is Permitted Under the CWA Because of Their Strict Adherence to Vandalia’s Permit Process..... 6

 a. The CWA’s Requirements with Respect to Outlet 001 are Clear Regarding the Duties of ComGen to Maintain Compliance 8

 i. Neither the CWA nor the VPDES regulate PFOS or PFBS 8

 ii. Neither the TSCA nor judicial precedent mandate ComGen to perform any action in which a State’s Pollutant Discharge Elimination System is silent on..... 9

 b. States are Enabled to Enact More Rigorous Environmental Protections Than Required by the Federal Government..... 10

 c. ComGen’s Proactive and Visionary “Building a Green Tomorrow” Program Advances the Legislative Purpose of the CWA..... 11

 II. Scotus Has Given This Court the Autonomy to Adhere to the Text of the CWA and Not Administrative Opinions..... 11

 a. Deference to Neither *Piney Run*’s Holding Nor the EPA’s Guidance is Required Following *Loper Bright* 12

 b. An Exceedingly Broad Reading of the CWA is Inconsistent With the Act’s Permitting Shield Provision..... 13

 c. Even Under the Court’s Ruling in *Piney Run*, ComGen Still Prevails as the Circumstances Are Distinct..... 14

 III. Appellant’s RCRA Challenge to ComGen’s Closure Plan Lacks Standing and Is Unripe for Judicial Resolution 15

 a. Appellant Lacks Standing Because Its Individual Members Fail to Meet All of the Requisite Elements..... 16

 i. Appellant’s members have experienced Injury-In-Fact because the Supreme Court recognizes aesthetic and recreational injuries as such 17

 ii. Appellant’s Injuries-In-Fact are not traceable to its challenge of ComGen’s Closure Plan because the harm that caused the injuries started years prior 18

 iii. Appellant’s Injuries-In-Fact are not redressable because they cannot be remedied by halting ComGen’s Closure Plan..... 19

b. Appellant’s Claim Against ComGen’s Closure Plan is Not Ripe Because is Rests of Contingent Events that May Never Occur	20
i. Appellant’s claim is unfit for review because it is not a purely legal issue and future events may require amendments to the challenged plan.....	21
ii. Appellant will suffer no undue hardship if review is delayed because a population that does not exist experiences no harm.....	23
IV. Appellant is Unable to Pursue a Claim Under RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) Because There is No Imminent and Substantial Danger to Health or an Aspect of the Environment	24
a. In the Interest of First Impression, the Interpretation of “Environment” from <i>Courtland Co., Inc.</i> Better Suits the Purpose of § 6972(a)(1)(b)	27
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Service	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>307 Campostella, LLC v. Mullane</i> , 143 F.Supp.3d 407 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	25
<i>A&M Gerber Chiropractic LLC v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 925 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Abbot Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (2003)	16, 20, 21
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Barclay Lofts LLC v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 4224731 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 18, 2024).....	26
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007).....	24, 25, 27
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	19
<i>Cedars–Sinai Medical Ctr., v. Watkins</i> , 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed.Cir.1993).....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984)	12
<i>Courtland Co., Inc. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 6331069 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 28, 2023).....	26, 27
<i>Crandall v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 594 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2010).....	24, 25

<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	19
<i>Ernst & Young v. Depositors Economic Protection Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt'l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	16, 17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Georgia Republican Party v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Energy Fuel Resources (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 269 F.Supp.3d 1173 (D. Utah 2017).....	18
<i>Hicks v. New Millennium Bldg. Sys., LLC</i> , No. 24-cv-164 (ECT/ECW), 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168764, at *11 (D. Minn. Sep. 17, 2024).....	11
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....	25, 27
<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 539 F.Supp.3d 696 (E.D. Ky 2021)	24, 25
<i>Little Hocking Water Ass'n v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015)	25
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15, 17, 18
<i>Maine People's Alliance v. Holtrachem Mfg. Co., LLC</i> , 211 F.Supp.2d 237 (D. Me 2002)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12
<i>Me. People's All. v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	25
<i>Miller v. City of Fort Myers</i> , 424 F.Supp.3d 1136 (M.D. Fla. 2020).....	26
<i>Milliman, Inc. v. Health Medicare Ultra, Inc.</i> , 641 F.Supp.2d 113 (D.P.R. 2009)	21
<i>Mobile Baykeeper, Inc. v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 2024 WL 54118 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 4, 2024).....	15, 16, 18, 20
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Department of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	16
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc., v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	21
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Fola Coal Co., LLC</i> , 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24, 25

<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	21
<i>Price v. United States Navy</i> , 39 F.3d 1011 (1994).....	25
<i>Roanoke River Basin Association v. Duke Energy Progress, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2417862 (M.D.N.C. May 29, 2018)	22
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651, 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)	6
<i>Santa Clarita Water Agency v. Whittaker Corporation</i> , 99 F.4th 458 (9th Cir. 2024).....	25
<i>Schmucker v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 477 F.Supp.3d 791 (N.D. Ind. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Simsbury-Avon Preservation Club, Inc. v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	16, 20
<i>Harrel v. The Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Train v. Colo. Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 1938 (1976)	7, 11
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	17
<i>United States v. Gulf States Steel, Inc.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (N.D. Ala. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Hamel</i> , 551 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Utah Physicians for a Healthy Environment, Inc., v. TAP Worldwide, LLC</i> , 582 F.Supp.3d 881 (D. Utah 2022).....	20
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
33 U.S.C. §1311(a)	7
33 U.S.C. §1363(13)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1251	6, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	14
33 USC § 1342(k)	14
42 U.S.C. §6945	6

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A)	17, 18, 20
50 U.S.C. §1342 (b)(1)(A).....	6

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)	1
--	---

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §257.102(b)(3)(iii)	23
40 C.F.R. § 257.102(d).....	18, 20, 22
Environmental Protection Agency, 89 Fed. Reg. (December 18, 2024).....	6
§ 257.102(d)(1)(iii)	22

Other Authorities

96 P.L. 510, 94 Stat. 2767	15
117 P.L. 58, 135 Stat. 429	11
Diana Berliner, <i>Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo</i> , 125 Yale L. J. 82 (2015)	10
<i>Article: End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779	13
Environmental Protection Agency, 45 Fed. Reg. 33312 (May 19, 1980).....	14
Jack Tanner, <i>Top 10 Things in-House Lawyers Need to Know About Ethics</i> , Colo. Law., July 2016, at 59, 60	8
<i>COMMENT: NOTHING AT STAKE BUT LIFE'S ESSENTIALS: HOW SOLE RELIANCE ON NEW TEXTUALISM ENDANGERS CLEAN WATER, ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE COMMUNITIES, AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (AND A JUDICIAL FRAMEWORK TO FIX IT)</i> , 83 Md. L. Rev. 1313	7
<i>PFAS Laws and Regulations</i> , Environmental Protection Agency, https://19january2021snapshot.epa.gov/pfas/pfas-laws-and-regulations_.html (last visited February 4, 2025)	15
